WAKER

www.wackergroup.com

Parts Book

Ersatzteile

Lista de Repuestos

Liste de Pieces de Rechange

0006595

000

05.2006

Trench Rollers
Grabenwalzen

Rodillos para Zanjas
Rouleaux a pieds dameurs

RT 820






Nameplate
Typenschild

Plaque signalétique
Placa de Identificacion

RT 820

A nameplate listing the Model Number, Item Number, Revision, and Serial Number is
attached to each unit. Please record the information found on this plate so it will be available
should the nameplate become lost or damaged. When ordering parts or requesting service
information, you will always be asked to specify the model, item number, revision number,
and serial number of the unit.

Ein Typenschild mit Typ, Artikelnummer, Version und Maschinen-Nummer ist an jedem
Gerat angebracht. Die Daten von diesem Schild bitte notieren, damit sie auch bei Verlust
oder Beschadigung des Schildes noch vorhanden sind. Der Typ, die Artikel-Nummer, die
Versions- Nummer und die Maschinen-Nummer sind bei der Ersatzteilbestellung oder
Nachfragen beziiglich Service-Informationen stets erforderlich.

Una placa de identificacion con el modelo, numero de referencia, nivel de revision y nimero
de serie ha sido afiadida en cada maquina. Favor de anotar los datos en la placa en caso
de que la placa de identificacion sea destruida o perdida. En todos los pedidos para
repuestos necesita siempre el modelo, el nimero de referencia, el nivel de revision y el
ndmero de serie de la maquina en cuestion.

Une plaque signalétique mentionnant le modéle, le numéro de référence, le niveau de
revision et le numéro de série est fixée sur chaque machine. Veuillez noter les informations
relevées sur cette plague de facon a ce qu’elles soient toujours disponibles si la plaque
signalétique venait a étre perdue ou endommagée. Lorsq ue vous commandez des pieces
détachées ou vous sollicitez des informations aprés-vente, on vous demandera toujours de
préciser le modele, le numéro de référence, le niveau de revision et le numéro de série de
la machine.

My machine’s numbers are / Die Nummern meines Gerates sind /
Los nimeros de mi maquina son / Les numéros de ma machine son :

Model Revision
Typ Version
Modelo Nivel de revision
Modéle Niveau de revision
I | — — | |
ltem No. Serial No.
Artikel-Nr. Maschinen-Nr.
Numero de referencia Numero de Serie
Numéro de référence Numéro de Série

0006595 - 000 3



Part Numbers - Boldface

Fettgedruckte Artikelnummern X E20
NUumeros de partes en negritas

Numéros de piece - en caracteres gras

Part Numbers appearing in boldface type are recommended spare parts. This means that
these parts are subject to wear under normal operating conditions and may require periodic
service or replacement. It is recommended that these items be stocked to meet the
expected service requirements of this model. Actual stocking quantities of these and other
parts used in more extensive repairs will depend on the service practices of each customer.

Bei den in den Ersatzteillisten fettgedruckten Nummern handelt es sich um empfohlene
Ersatzteile. Dies bedeutet, daR diese Teile bei normalen Anwendungsbedingungen
nattrlicher Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und gelegentlich ersetzt oder Uberarbeitet werden
mussen. Es wird geraten, diese Teile auf Lager bereit zu haben, um fiir Service-Arbeiten an
diesem Gerat vorbereitet zu sein. Lagerbestéande fir diese und andere Teile, welche fir
ausgiebigere Reparaturarbeiten benétigt werden, kénnen je nach Service-Gewohnheiten
der einzelnen Kunden variieren.

Los numeros de partes en negritas en las Listas llustradas de Partes son los repuestos
recomendados, ésto quiere decir que estas partes se desgastaran bajo circunstancias de
funcionamiento normales y pueden requerir servicio periédico o su reemplazo. Se
recomienda que el cliente mantenga un abastecimiento adecuado de estas partes para
poder satisfacer la demanda requerida por el servicio a la maquina. La cantidad de
repuestos que el cliente necesitara para reparaciones dependera de la péliza de servicio de
cada cliente.

Les numéros de piéces imprimés en caractéres gras dans les Listes des Pieces Détachées
de ce manuel sont les piéces détachées recommandées par la Wacker. Cela veut dire que
ces pieces sont sujettes a usure dans des conditions de travail normales et peuvent
nécessiter de I'entretien ou leur remplacement. Nous recommandons que vous disposez
d’'un stock de ces piéces pour pouvoir satisfaire la demande d’entretien de cette machine.
Le client doit decider lui-méme de la quantité exacte de piéces de rechange qu'il disposera
dans ses stocks.

4 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Front Frame
Vorderrahmen
Basitidor Delantero
Chassis Avant

Rear Frame/Drums
Hinterrahmen/Bandagen
Bastidor de Atras/Tambores
Chassis Arrieére/Tambours

Hydraulic Tank/Control Panel
Hydrauliktank/Schaltpult

Tanque Hidraulico/Tablero de Mando
Réservoir Hydraulique/Tableau de Commande

Safety Bar/Control Box
Schutzbugel/Kontrollkasten

Manija de Seguridad/Accesorio de Control
Poignée de Sécurité/Mécanisme de Commande

Articulated Steering Joint/Steering Cylinder
Knickgelenk/Steuerzylinder

Union Articulade de Direccién/Cilindro de Direccién
Joint articulé/Cylindre de Direction

Drum Assembly

Bandage Komplett
Tambor Completo
Tambour Complet

Drum Drive
Bandagenantrieb
Accionamiento de Tambor
Entrainement de Tambour

Exciter cpl.
Erreger kpl.
Excitador compl.
Excitatrice compl.

Drive Pump Installation
Antriebspumpe-Montage

Instalacion de Bomba de Accionamiento
Installation de Pompe d'Entrainement

Manifold Assembly
Verteiler Komplett
Tubo Mdltiple
Tubulure

Hydraulic Piping
Hydraulik-Rohrleitung
Tuberia Hidraulica
Canalisation Hydraulique

Labels
Aufkleber
Calcomanias
Autocollants

Battery Installation
Montage der Batterie
Instalacion de la Bateria
Installation de la Batterie

Rear Panel Assembly
Blechtafel Hinten
Conjunto Panel Trasero
Tableau d'arriére

0006595 - 000

Table of Contents

Inhaltsverzeichnis

Indice

Table des matieres

12

16

20

22

24

26

30

34

38

42

46

48

50



Table of Contents
Inhaltsverzeichnis
Indice

Table des matiéeres

Terminal & Manifold Block Wiring
AnschluRblock- und Verteilerblockverdrahtung

Canalizacion Eléctrica de Blogue Terminal y Tubo Mdiltiple
Canalisation Electrique de Bloc de bornes et Tubulure

Control Box
Kontrollkasten

Caja de Control
Boitier de Commande

Kit-engine, EPA, Lombardini
Lombardini-Motor kpl. EPA
Motor Lombardini, EPA, compl.
Moteur Lombardini, EPA, compl.

Air Cleaner
Luftfilter
Filtro del Aire
Filtre a Air

QSD Fuel System

QSD Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible QSD
Systéme d'Essence QSD

Fuel System
Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible
Systeme d'Essence

Voltage Regulator
Spannungsregler
Regulador de Voltaje
Régulateur de Tension

Voltage Regulator
Spannungsregler
Regulador de Voltaje
Régulateur de Tension

Muffler

Auspufftopf
Silenciador

Pot d'échappement

Intake/Exhaust Manifolds
Ansaug-/Auspuffkrimmer

Tubos Multiples-Admisién/Escape
Collecteurs d'Admissiion/d'Echappement

Lubrication System
Schmierung
Lubricacion
Lubrification

Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head
Kolben/Zylinder/Zylinderkopf
Piston/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse

Engine Block/Alternator/Starter
Zylinderblock/Wechselstromerzeuger/Anlasser
Blogue de Cilindros/Alternador/Motor de Arranque
Bloc de Cylinders/Alternateur/Moteur-Démarreur

Crankshaft/Timing/Speed Governor
Kurbelwelle/Regulierung/Drehzahlreger
Ciguefial/Distribucion/Regulador de Velocidad
Vilebrequin/Réglage/Régulateur de Vitesse

RT 820

52

54

57

58

60

64

68

70

72

74

76

80

86

90

0006595 - 000



RT 820

Governor Control
Regler
Regulador
Régulateur

Covers
Deckels
Tapas
Couvercles

Gaskets
Dichtungen
Empaques
Joints

0006595 - 000

Table of Contents

Inhaltsverzeichnis

Indice

Table des matiéeres

94

96

98



Front Frame

Vorderrahmen X E20
Basitidor Delantero

Chassis Avant

17

wc_ex0006594100_01

8 0006595 - 000



Front Frame

RT 820
Vorderrahmen
Basitidor Delantero
Chéassis Avant
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Locknut Contratuerca M8
1 10010367 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Carriage bolt Tornillo de carruaje M8 x 20
110011153 4 Schlo3schraube Boulon brut a téte bombée
Guide Guia
1 10083327] 1 Fuhrung Guide
Brace Apoyo
2 10083325| 1 Strebe Ventriere
Locknut Contratuerca M8
3 | 0010367 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Flat washer Arandela elastica B8,4
4 |0010622| 1 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Washer Arandela
5 0083365 2 Scheibe Rondelle
6 |0011457| 1 Screw-hex head Tornillo principal del hexagono M8 x 25
Sechskantschraube Vis principale d'hexagone 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 20
710012362 1 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Flat washer Arandela elastica B84
8 |0010622| 1 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Guide bushing Buje guia
9 0083319 1 Fuhrungsbuchse Douille de guidage
Locknut Contratuerca VM8
1010033356 1 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
i 54-1/2i
11 | 0081955 | 1 Moltﬁng ‘ Moldyra n
Profilgummi Garniture
Cover Tapa
12]0083219| 1 Deckel Couvercle
. 0,7 x13,325 x
13 0074556 | 1 | P2d Cojin 12in
Unterlage Coussin
Access cover Tapa de acceso
1410083189 1 Abdeckplatte Couvercle a acces
Washer Arandela 84
15| 0010742| 4 Scheibe Rondelle
16 | 0083190 | 8 Nylon bushing Bujg
Buchse Douille
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 75
1710011348 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
M8
18 | 0010367 4 L(_Jcknut Contrau,llerca
Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Screw Tornillo M8 x 10
18 | 0030056 | 10 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
19 | 0079309 | 3 FIex!bIe latch Aldaba
Verriegelung Loquet
Locknut Contratuerca M5
1910010369 12 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 16
19| 0011476 12 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ios
Carriage bolt Tornillo de carruaje M8 x 20
2010011153| 4 Schlo3schraube Boulon brut a téte bombée

0006595 - 000




Front Frame

Vorderrahmen X E20
Basitidor Delantero

Chassis Avant

17

wc_ex0006594100_01

10 0006595 - 000



Front Frame

RT 820
Vorderrahmen
Basitidor Delantero
Chéassis Avant
o . Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Locknut Contratuerca M8
20 10010367 | 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Adapter Adaptador
20 10081908 1 Adapter Raccord
Seal Empaque 30.38in
2110081575 1 Dichtung Joint
Front cover Tapa delantera
220081837 1 Vorderdeckel Couvercle avant
Screw Tornillo M8 x 10
2210030056 | 8 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Access cover Tapa de acceso
2310083038 1 Abdeckplatte Couvercle a acces
Locknut Contratuerca M8
24 10010367 | 12 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Carriage bolt Tornillo de carruaje M8 x 20
2410011153 12 SchloRschraube Boulon brut a téte bombée
Hinge Bisagra
24 10081907 2 Scharnier Charniére
Bracket Soporte
260081838 2 Konsole Support
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 20
28 |0012362| 4 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs

0006595 - 000

11




Rear Frame/Drums

Hinterrahmen/Bandagen X E20
Bastidor de Atras/Tambores

Chassis Arriere/Tambours

14 13 we_ex0006594100_02

12 0006595 - 000



Rear Frame/Drums

RT 820 .
Hinterrahmen/Bandagen
Bastidor de Atras/Tambores
Chéssis Arriere/Tambours
o o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Cover Tapa
1100819011 1 Deckel Couvercle
i M8 x 1
1 00300s6| 8 Screw Tornillo 8x10
Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 12
2 0011477 | 24 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
Hinge Bisagra
210081904 2 Scharnier Charniere
Locknut Contratuerca M5
2 | 0010369 | 24 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Cover Tapa
3 |0081902| 1 Deckel Couvercle
Rear cover Tapa de atras
3 | 0082888 1 Hinterdeckel Couvercle arriere
Cover Tapa
410081903 1 Deckel Couvercle
Molding Moldura 14-5/8in
5 0081709 2 Profilgummi Garniture
Screw Tornillo M8 x 10
6 |0030056| 6 | g nraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Cover Tapa
6 10081910 1 Deckel Couvercle
Locknut Contratuerca M5
70010369 12 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 16
70011476 | 12 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
Flexible latch Aldaba
710079309 3 Verriegelung Loquet
Fuel tank cap Tapa del tanque
9 0081505 1 TankverschluRl Chapeau de réservoir
Cover Tapa
1010081909 1 Deckel Couvercle
Stud Perno prisionero
1110083381 6 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Spacer Espaciador
1210081341 12 Abstandsstiick Entretoise
Setscrew Tornillo M12 x 30
1310081884 | 12 Gewindestift Vis
Shockmount Amortiguador 100 x 58
1412004814 12 Puffer Silentbloc
15 | 0081336 | 4 Bracket Soporte
Konsole Support
Hex head screw Tornillo M12 x 25
16 10013002 24 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Asti Al2
17 | 0031565 | 24 Lockwgsher Arandela elastica
Federring Rondelle de ressort
O-Ring Anillo-O 12 x2-70 Sh
18 10014398 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Set-plug Juego-tapon
180078648 2 Satz-Deckel Jeu-bouchon

0006595 - 000

13




Rear Frame/Drums

Hinterrahmen/Bandagen X E20
Bastidor de Atras/Tambores

Chassis Arriere/Tambours

14 13 we_ex0006594100_02

14 0006595 - 000



Rear Frame/Drums

RT 820 .
Hinterrahmen/Bandagen
Bastidor de Atras/Tambores
Chaéssis Arriere/Tambours
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Front frame Chasis delantero
1910081836 1 Vorderrahmen Chéssis avant

0006595 - 000

15




Hydraulic Tank/Control Panel

Hydrauliktank/Schaltpult X E20
Tanque Hidréaulico/Tablero de Mando

Réservoir Hydraulique/Tableau de Commande

wc_ex0006594100_03

16 0006595 - 000



Hydraulic Tank/Control Panel

RT 820 X
Hydrauliktank/Schaltpult
Tanque Hidréulico/Tablero de Mando
Réservoir Hydraulique/Tableau de Commande
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Oil filter Filtro de aceite
1 |00819311 1 | Gyfiter Filtre d'huile
Filter element Elemento del filtro
2 |0083818) 1 Filterelement Elément du filtre
Gasket Junta
3 0083900/ 1 Dichtung Joint
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M8 x 30
4 |0011541) 2 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 41Nm/30ft.Ibs
Tube assembly Tubo compl.
5 0081930/ 1 Rohr kpl. Tube compl.
Clamp Abrazadera 0,81-1,25
6 0028314\ 3 Schelle Agrafe
Hydraulic hose Manguera hidraulica 25,50
7 |0081841) 1 Hydraulikschlauch Tuyau hydraulique
Hydraulic hose Manguera hidraulica 29mm/21,25in
8 |0081842) 1 Hydraulikschlauch Tuyau hydraulique
Hose Manguera
9 0081920 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 20
10100114751 3 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
M5
10 | 0010369 | 3 L(_)cknut Contratgerca
Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Locknut Contratuerca M5
1110010369 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 16
1110011476 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ios
Diode Diodo
1210082436 | 1 Diode Rectificateur
Hour meter Horometro
13101192971 1 Stundenzéhler Compteur horaire
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 10
1410013552 3 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Washer Arandela 8.4
14100107421 3 Scheibe Rondelle
Cable Cable
1510081588 | 1 | capel Cable
Cable Cable
1610082371 | 1| apel Cable
Light Lampara
17 | 0070487 | 2 Lampe Lampe
i i 12VI2W
17 loo71513| 2 ng_ht bulb Bombilla !
Gluhlampe Ampoule
Kit-throttle control Control de aceleracion
18 10085982 1 Satz-Gashebel Jeu de levier des gaz
20 | 0076139 | 1 O@I level gauge O@I level gauge
Oil level gauge Oil level gauge
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
2110080731 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Elbow fitting Codo
2110078962 2 Rohrkrimmer Coude
0006595 - 000 17




Hydraulic Tank/Control Panel

Hydrauliktank/Schaltpult X E20
Tanque Hidréaulico/Tablero de Mando

Réservoir Hydraulique/Tableau de Commande

wc_ex0006594100_03

18 0006595 - 000



Hydraulic Tank/Control Panel

RT 820 X
Hydrauliktank/Schaltpult
Tanque Hidréulico/Tablero de Mando
Réservoir Hydraulique/Tableau de Commande
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,364 x 0,070
2110080736 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Flat washer Arandela elastica B84
22 10010622| 6 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Screw-hex head Tornillo principal del hexagono M8 x 25
22100114571 6 Sechskantschraube Vis principale d'hexagone 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
23 | 0os1911 | 1 Mounting plate Placa-montaje
Anbauplatte Plaque-montage
Gasket Junta
2410083901 | 1 Dichtung Joint
Filter Filtro
25100547541 1 Filter Filtre
Plug (threaded) Tapon roscado 1/8 NPT
2610079757 1 Schraubverschluf Bouchon
Throttle Control Kit Control de aceleracion
271 0111705] 1 Satz-Gashebel Jeu de levier des gaz
Bracket Soporte
28 10085453 | 1 Konsole Support
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 20
29 10012362 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Control panel Tablero de mando
3010085922 1 Schalttafel Tableau de commande

0006595 - 000

19




RT 820

Schutzbugel/Kontrollkasten

Safety Bar/Control Box

Manija de Seguridad/Accesorio de Control

Poignée de Sécurité/Mécanisme de Commande

wc_ex0006594100_04

0006595 - 000

20



RT 820

Safety Bar/Control Box
Schutzbugel/Kontrollkasten

Manija de Seguridad/Accesorio de Control
Poignée de Securité/Mécanisme de Commande

Measurem./Abm. Norm

Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Kit-cable Cable compl.
1 100885971 1 Kabelsatz Céble compl.
Strain relief Alivio de esfuerzos
210081899 1 Zugentlastung Effort a la décharge

Control box assembly

3 10085966 1 Schaltkasten kpl.

Caja de control compl.

Boitier des commandes compl.

s |oor0a07 | 2 | RO e oot "
6 0081727 1 E:Z:fe ﬁliﬁﬂe
7 | 0032641 | 2 | Shockmount Sientoion

Safety backup bar

8 10081914\ 1 Sicherheitsvorrichtung

Dispositivo de seguridad
Barre de sécurité

Hex head screw

9 0011301 2 Sechskantschraube

Tornillo
Vis a téte hexagonale

M12 x 50
85Nm/62ft.Ibs

10 0026025 | 2 | F/at steelwasher iy

11 3007042 2 | h¥ion bushing Boile

12 0020001 | 2 | BUSHING Dolle

13 0017008 | 2 | Serewsockethead Vo pan creux
14 | 0011440 2 geeéhg?(g(rjnizﬁgube ;r/iosrre;"{gte hexagonale Zﬂglh?;(/:ﬁ.lbs
15 | ootocz1 | 2 | E@ washer A et
16 [0081725| 1 | HUP ﬁ‘gﬁ’,‘;u

17 (0025667 | 1 | DOowe.P” SO o
a ores 1| ety e et

19 ooso00| 1 | LSkt Sontatyerea
20 |1005118| 2 | £t Sieel washer Rondelle

21| 081899 | 2 | 300 g Effort i déeharge

0006595 - 000

21




Articulated Steering Joint/Steering Cylinder RT 820
Knickgelenk/Steuerzylinder

Union Articulade de Direccién/Cilindro de Direccién

Joint articulé/Cylindre de Direction

wc_ex0006594100_05

22

0006595 - 000



Articulated Steering Joint/Steering Cylinder

RT 820 . .
Knickgelenk/Steuerzylinder
Unidn Articulade de Direccién/Cilindro de Direccion
Joint articulé/Cylindre de Direction
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Hex head screw Tornillo M16 x 90
10011382 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 210Nm/154ft.Ibs
Washer Arandela
2 |0083213) 2 Scheibe Rondelle
Ball bearing Rodamiento de bolas
3 | 0079161 2 Kugellager Roulement a billes
itti AM
4 |2004a705! 6 Greas_e flptlng Gra;era 6
Schmiernippel Graisseur
Bracket Soporte
5 0081409 2 Konsole Support
Pin Pasador
6 | 0111767 2 | gpify Goupille
Locknut Contratuerca M16
7001349 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Hex head screw Tornillo M12 x 20
8 (0012368 | 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 127Nm/93ft.Ibs
Flat washer Arandela elastica 13
9 | 0013618 2 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Fitting Unién
100083434 2 Verschraubung Raccord
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
100080731 2 O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,364 x 0,070
1010080736 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Hose assembly Manguera compl.
1110117521 1 Kraftstoffleitung kpl. Tuyau compl.
Hose assembly Manguera compl.
12101175201 1 Kraftstoffleitung kpl. Tuyau compl.
. i M12 x 40
13 | 0019244 | 8 Screw-socket head Tprr]lllq hueco X
Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 86Nm/63ft.Ibs
Cylinder Cilindro
1410081518 | 1 Zylinder Cylindre
15 | 0085974 | 2 Bearing Rodamiento
Lager Roulement

0006595 - 000

23




Drum Assembly

Bandage Komplett RT 820
Tambor Completo

Tambour Complet

24 22 wc_ex0006594100_06

24 0006595 - 000



Drum Assembly

RT 820
Bandage Komplett
Tambor Completo
Tambour Complet
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Wide drum Tambor-ancho
1| 0087217} 2 Bandage-breit Tambour large
Hex head screw Tornillo M16 x 25
2 0011524 12 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 210Nm/154ft.Ibs
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M10 x 20
3 | 0072758 24 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Hex head screw Tornillo M10 x 16
410012363 3 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Key Llave
5100829621 1 | gojyssel clé
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M8 x 16
70011544 6 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 41Nm/30ft.Ibs
Bearing holder Portarodamiento
8 |oos1288| 1 Lagerhalterung Porte-roulement
Shaft seal Sello del eje
9 0081107 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Roller bearing Rodamiento de rodillos
100082961 | 1 Rollenlager Roulement a rouleaux
Shaft seal Sello del eje 105x130x 12
11100834421 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Cover Tapa
1210086363 | 1 Deckel Couvercle
Shaft seal Sello del eje 150x 8
13]0082922| 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Drum hub Maza de tambor
14 10082614 1 Bandagennabe Moyeu de tambour
Flat steel washer Arandela 1-1/8in
15| 0082963 1 Scheibe Rondelle
1-1/4-18i
16 | 0082964 | 1 | NUt Luerca "
Mutter Ecrou 610NmM/449ft.Ibs
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 16
17|0012361| 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Plate Placa
1810081980 1 Platte Plague
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M12 x 35
1910016389 8 | gechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 120Nm/88tt.Ibs
Scraper Barra raspadora
200119549, 2 Abstreifer Racleur
Lockwasher Arandela elastica Al2
21 10031565| 6 Federring Rondelle de ressort
- i M12 x 25
22 | 0017086 | 6 Screw-socket head Tprrpllc_) hueco X
Sechskant-Schraube Vis & six-pans creux 120Nm/88ft.Ibs
Flat washer Arandela elastica B17
2310010618 6 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Hex head screw Tornillo M16 x 16
2410031826 6 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 210Nm/154ft.Ibs

0006595 - 000

25




Drum Drive
Bandagenantrieb
Accionamiento de Tambor
Entrainement de Tambour

RT 820

we_ex0006594100_07

26 0006595 - 000



Drum Drive

RT 820 -
Bandagenantrieb
Accionamiento de Tambor
Entrainement de Tambour
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Shaft seal Sello del eje
110067069 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
> |oog2598| 1 Mount Ménsula
Konsole Support
Screw Tornillo 3/8-16 x 1in
3 | 0080667 1 Schraube Vis 58Nm/42ft.Ibs
Washer Arandela
4 | 0080666 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Pinion gear Pifion diferencial
5 |o081280| 1 Ritzel Pignon
Drive motor Motor de accionamiento
6 | 0080668 | 1 Antriebsmotor Moteur d'entrainement
Elbow fitting Codo
710052713| 1 Rohrkriimmer Coude
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,351x 0,072
8 0080730/ 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M12 x 70
9 |o081104| 2 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 122Nm/89ft.Ibs
Fitting Unién
10 10079875] 1 Verschraubung Raccord
-Ri illo- 0,755 x 0,097
11 |oogo733| 2 | O-Ring Anillo-O X
O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,489 x 0,070
1210080737 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Elbow fitting Codo
13 10081340| 1 Rohrkriimmer Coude
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M8 x 18
1410011545 5 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 24Nm/17ft.Ibs
—— - — 70x25
15 | 2004853 | 1 Retaining ring Anlllodelretgn0|0n X2,
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Gear Engranaje
1610082599 1 Zahnrad Engrenage
—— - — 125 x4
17 | 0067063 | 1 R_etalnlng ring Anillo delret§n0|on 5 X
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Shaft seal Sello del eje 90 x 115
18 10067064 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Plug (threaded) Tapon roscado 9/16-18in
1910078269 3 Schraubverschluf Bouchon
O-Ring Anillo-O 12x2-70 Sh
1910014398 3 O-Ring Joint torique
— . 4 7
20 | 0080731 | 3 | O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x0.078
O-Ring Joint torique
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M10 x 20
2110072758 12 | gechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Axle Eje
2210088511 1 Achse Essieu
Key Llave
23 0082962 1 | gepjissel clé
Ring spacer Espaciador
24 10081087 1 Abstandsring Piece d'écartement

0006595 - 000

27




Drum Drive
Bandagenantrieb
Accionamiento de Tambor
Entrainement de Tambour

RT 820

we_ex0006594100_07

28 0006595 - 000



Drum Drive

RT 820 .
Bandagenantrieb
Accionamiento de Tambor
Entrainement de Tambour
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Roller bearing Rodamiento de rodillos
2510082631 1 Rollenlager Roulement a rouleaux
Shaft seal Sello del eje 150x 8
26100829221 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Bearing housing Caja del rodamiento
2710079696 | 1 Lagergehause Logement du roulement
Axle Eje
28 10088511 1 Achse Essieu
Hex head screw Tornillo M10 x 20
290012364 3 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 58Nm/42ft.Ibs
Plate Placa
300085747 1 Platte Plaque
Dowel pin Espiga 3/8 x 3/4
31 |0081852| 3 | pagsiift Cheville
Key Llave
8210082923 1 Schliussel Clé

0006595 - 000

29




Exciter cpl.
Erreger kpl.
Excitador compl.
Excitatrice compl.

RT 820

wc_ex0006594100_08

30 0006595 - 000



Exciter cpl.

RT 820
Erreger kpl.
Excitador compl.
Excitatrice compl.
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Elbow fitting Codo
1100813401 2 Rohrkriimmer Coude
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,489 x 0,070
2 | 0080737 2 O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,755 x 0,097
3 | 0080733 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Motor Motor
4 |0075713) 1 Motor Moteur
Woodruff key Chaveta Woodruff 5/32 x 5/8in
5 120052911 1 | \yoodrufikeil Clavette Woodruff
Sleeve Manguito
6 0080683 1 Hulse Douille
Setscrew Tornillo 5/16-18 x 5/16in
710051318} 2 Gewindestift Vis
Retaining ring Anillo de retencion 30x15
8 |2001815) 1 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Roller bearing Rodamiento de rodillos
9 0080483 2 Rollenlager Roulement a rouleaux
Retaining ring Anillo de retencion 62x2
1012001042 2 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Spacer Espaciador
1110081258 | 1 Abstandsstiick Entretoise
Woodruff key Chaveta Woodruff 1/4x1
1210027805 1 Woodruffkeil Clavette Woodruff
13 | 0079790 | 1 Pl_nlon gear P!non diferencial
Ritzel Pignon
Cover Tapa
1410079653 | 1 Deckel Couvercle
. i M8 x 16
15 | 0011544 | 13 Screw-socket head Tprr]lllq hueco X
Sechskant-Schraube Vis & six-pans creux 24Nm/17ft.Ibs
Ring seal Anillo sellador A26 x 31
16 10032006 | 2 Dichtungsring Rondelle & étancher
6 AM26 x 1.5
17 | 0024838 | 1 Plug (threaded) Tapén roscado X
Schraubverschluf Bouchon 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
Sightglass Mirilla del nivel de aceite
18 100139711 1 Olschauglas Verre-regard d'huile 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
— - — 34x15
19 | 0080481 | 1 R_etalnlng ring Anlllodelret§n0|on X
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Gear Engranaje
20 0079781 2 Zahnrad Engrenage
— - — 80x25
21 | 2004928 | 2 R_etalnlng ring Anlllodelret?n0|on X
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Roller bearing Rodamiento de rodillos
220080742 4 Rollenlager Roulement a rouleaux
Weight Peso
2310089397 2 Gewicht Poids
Hex head screw Tornillo M10 x 30
2410011439 4 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
5 | 0080210 | 2 Mount Ménsula
Konsole Support

0006595 - 000

31




Exciter cpl.
Erreger kpl.
Excitador compl.
Excitatrice compl.

RT 820

wc_ex0006594100_08

32 0006595 - 000



Exciter cpl.

RT 820
Erreger kpl.
Excitador compl.
Excitatrice compl.
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Weight Peso
2610080209 4 Gewicht Poids
- i M16 x 70
27 | 0017348 | 4 Screw-socket head Tgrrpllc_) hueco X
Sechskant-Schraube Vis & six-pans creux 210NmM/154ft.Ibs
Exciter shaft Eje del excitador
28 10079782 2 Erregerwelle Arbre de I'excitatrice
All 1
29 | 0014844 | 1 Key (square) Chaveta 0x8x18
Passfeder Clavette
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M6 x 10
300011555 10 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 10Nm/7ft.Ibs
Cover Tapa
810115462 1 Deckel Couvercle
Cover Tapa
820080211 2 Deckel Couvercle
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 18
3310013551 | 12 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Kit-housing Juego-caja
3410111918 1 Satz-Gehause Jeu-carter
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M10 x 25
8510011535 2 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Lockwasher Arandela elastica 10
360033988 2 Federring Rondelle de ressort
Elbow fitting Codo
3710078962 1 Rohrkriimmer Coude
-Ri illo- 0,468 x 0,078
38 |oogo731| 1 | ORing Anillo-O X
O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,364 x 0,070
3910080736 | 1 O-Ring Joint torique
20 | 0080684 | 1 Coupling Acoplamiento
Kupplung Accouplement

0006595 - 000

33




Drive Pump Installation
Antriebspumpe-Montage

Instalacién de Bomba de Accionamiento
Installation de Pompe d'Entrainement

RT 820

wc_ex0006594100_09

34 0006595 - 000



Drive Pump Installation

RT 820 .
Antriebspumpe-Montage
Instalacién de Bomba de Accionamiento
Installation de Pompe d'Entrainement
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Stud Perno prisionero
110083670 6 Gewindebolzen Boulon
> | 0083666 | 1 Bracket Soporte
Konsole Support
Washer Arandela
3 | 0082288 6 Scheibe Rondelle
Nut Tuerca M8
4100821401 6 | \piter Ecrou
Bolt Perno
5 0083671 6 Bolzen Boulon
Adapter Adaptador
6 10083669 1 Adapter Raccord
Adapter Adaptador
70083668 1 Adapter Raccord
Adapter Adaptador
8 0083667 1 Adapter Raccord
Plug (threaded) Tapdn roscado 1-1/16-12in
9 0083290/ 1 Schraubverschluf Bouchon
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M6 x 50
1010013000 1 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 10Nm/7ft.Ibs
Manifold Distribuidor
1110083231 1 Verteiler Tubulure
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,924 x 0,103
1210083284 1 O-Ring Joint torique
13 | 0081896 | 1 Hydraul!cpump Bombahldraullpa
Hydraulikpumpe Pompe hydraulique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,737 x 0,103
14 10083285| 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Fitting Unién
15100891121 2 Verschraubung Raccord
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
16 10080731 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Fitting Unién No.8
1710081583 2 Verschraubung Raccord
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,644 x 0,087
18 10080732 2 O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,489 x 0,070
1910080737 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M6 x 40
20100115471 4 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 10Nm/7ft.Ibs
Block Bloque
2110082474 1 Block Bloc
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M6 x 80
22100824771 4 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 10Nm/7ft.Ibs
Block Bloque
230082475 1 Block Bloc
Screw Tornillo M10 x 30
2410081857 | 4 Schraube Vis 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Clamp Abrazadera 0,81-1,25
2510028314 1 Schelle Agrafe

0006595 - 000

35




Drive Pump Installation
Antriebspumpe-Montage

Instalacién de Bomba de Accionamiento
Installation de Pompe d'Entrainement

RT 820

wc_ex0006594100_09

36 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Drive Pump Installation
Antriebspumpe-Montage
Instalacion de Bomba de Accionamiento

Installation de Pompe d'Entrainement

Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.
Pos. | Artikel Nr. [ St.

Description
Beschreibung

Descripcion
Description

Measurem./Abm.

Norm

Torque/Drehm.

Sealant
Schmierstoff

26 | 0083446 | 1

Hose assembly

Manguera compl.

Kraftstoffleitung kpl. Tuyau compl.
O-Ring Anillo-O
2710081913 1 O-Ring Joint torique

28 | 0116705| 1

Hose assembly

Kraftstoffleitung kpl.

Manguera compl.

Tuyau compl.

29 | 0116706 | 1

Hose assembly

Kraftstoffleitung kpl.

Manguera compl.

Tuyau compl.

0006595 - 000

37




RT 820

Manifold Assembly
Verteiler Komplett
Tubo Multiple

Tubulure

wc_ex0006594100_10

0006595 - 000

38



Manifold Assembly

RT 820 .
Verteiler Komplett
Tubo Mdltiple
Tubulure
- o Measurem./Abm. | Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Nut Tuerca BMS8
1 10010805 8 | \y er Ecrou
M8
> |oo108s2| 8 Hex nut '[uerca_hexagonal
Sechskantmutter Ecrou six-pans 24Nm/17ft.Ibs
Mounting bracket Ménsula
410082539 1 Konsole Support
5 | 0082540 1 Mounting bracket Ménsula
Konsole Support
Locknut Contratuerca M10
6 0010365 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Flat washer Arandela elastica B10,5
70010621 8 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Hex nut Tuerca hexagonal M10
8 10010883 | 4 | gechskantmutter Ecrou six-pans 16Nm/11ft.Ibs
Hex head screw Tornillo M10 x 40
9 10011437, 4 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 49Nm/36ft.Ibs
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 5-5/8in
1010087820 4 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Control Regulador
1110082544/ 1 Betétigung Commande
Spacer plate Placa espaciadora
120082542 3 Abstandsplatte Plaque d'écartement
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,551 x 0,070
13 |00825411 6 O-Ring Joint torique
Manifold Distribuidor
1410081600 1 Verteiler Tubulure
Control Regulador
1510083043 1 Betétigung Commande
Manifold Distribuidor
1610081599 1 Verteiler Tubulure
Fitting Unioén
170088342 2 Verschraubung Raccord
-Ri illo- 0,924 x 0,116
18 | 0080734 | 2 | O-Ring Anillo-O *
O-Ring Joint torique
Fitting Unioén
1910078816 2 Verschraubung Raccord
-Ri illo- 0,364 x 0,070
20 |0080736| 2 | ORing Anillo-O X
O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
2110080731 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Asti 1/4i
23 | 0025647 | 4 Lockwasher Arandela elastica n
Federring Rondelle de ressort
0,926 ID x
O—Ring Anillo-O 0‘070in
24 100839701 2 | 5 ping Joint torique '
Check valve Valvula checadora
2510083042 1 Riickschlagventil Clapet de non-retour
Fitting Union No.8
2610081583 | 6 Verschraubung Raccord
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,489 x 0,070
2710080737 6 O-Ring Joint torique

0006595 - 000

39




RT 820

Manifold Assembly
Verteiler Komplett
Tubo Multiple

Tubulure

wc_ex0006594100_10

0006595 - 000

40



Manifold Assembly

RT 820 .
Verteiler Komplett
Tubo Mdltiple
Tubulure
L L Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos.| Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,644 x 0,087
28 | 0080732 6 O-Ring Joint torique
29 | 0083928 | 2 Relief valve _ Vélvula de desahoga_
Uberdruckventil Soupape de surpression
Solenoid valve Valvula-solenoide
3010083929 | 1 | \/eptil-Solenoid Electrovanne 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
Check valve Valvula checadora
3110083926 1 Riickschlagventil Clapet de non-retour
Valve Valvula
320083927 1 Ventil Soupape 68Nm/50ft.Ibs
Solenoid valve Valvula-solenoide
3310083933 | 1 Ventil-Solenoid Electrovanne 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
Valve Vélvula
3410083935 1 Ventil Soupape 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
Valve Valvula
4| 1 -
35 [ 008393 Ventil Soupape 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
O-Ring Anillo-O
360087337 8 O-Ring Joint torique 24Nm/17ft.Ibs
Fitting Unién
3610087067 8 Verschraubung Raccord 24Nm/17ft.Ibs
Fitting Unién
370087068 1 Verschraubung Raccord 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
O-Ring Anillo-O
37 |0087338| 1 O-Ring Joint torique 34Nm/25ft.Ibs
_Ri illo- 0,755 x 0,097
38 | 0080733| 4 | ORing Anillo-O *
O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 1171x0,116
3910080735 1 O-Ring Joint torique

0006595 - 000

41




Hydraulic Piping
Hydraulik-Rohrleitung RT 820

Tuberia Hidraulica
Canalisation Hydraulique

wc_ex0006594100_11

42 0006595 - 000



Hydraulic Piping

X &20 Hydraulik-Rohrleitung
Tuberia Hidraulica

Canalisation Hydraulique

Ref.| PartNo. |Qty.| Description Descripcion Measurem /Abm. | Norm

Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description P ggﬁlr%in;rstoff

1 10012362] 4 g:éh@ii?\tssccﬁgube \T/i(;rrgligte hexagonale ZA:Nﬁfsmbs

2 |0081980| 1 | O Plaque

3 0081975 | 2 | G2 el Aorate do toyan o

4 oos1078 | 2 | S Ren Plaue de fation

5 0010368 | 7 | ST ocmuter Contre-éerou "

6 0010622 6 | S5 e Rondelle de reseor o

70011345 6 g:():(hhsigcri\tzccrherva\l’ube ;r/iosrrgligte hexagonale ZA:Nanngbs

8 | 0011331 7 ggéhiii?]tziﬁ’gube ;r/iosrrgllcéte hexagonale Tosmtnisn_ms

9 0081977 | 2 | L e Plagus de fration

10 0081974 2 | SR e Agrate de tyau o

110081979 | 1 | 2G0T Raceord

120081973 2 | SR T e Agrate de tyay o

13 0081976 | 2| S Ren Plaqus de iation

140117532 1| SRR s Joude tyau

150117831 | 1| Gt AT

160117534 1| SHIEE Joude tya

170117833 1| Gty Joude o

18 0117522 | 1 | Sonietthcar Joude taya

190117830 1| SR AT

20| 0127535 | 1 | SGEe o AT

21| 0126693 | 1 | o . Tuyau compl.

22| 0127536 | 1 | SGEe o Joude oy

23| 0117526 | 1 | o e . Tuyau compl

240080736 | 1 | g 0 Jointtoique

24100834121 1 \F/i;trigghraubung ggicécr(])rd

0006595 - 000

43




Hydraulic Piping
Hydraulik-Rohrleitung RT 820

Tuberia Hidraulica
Canalisation Hydraulique

wc_ex0006594100_11

44 0006595 - 000



Hydraulic Piping

RT 820 . .
Hydraulik-Rohrleitung
Tuberia Hidraulica
Canalisation Hydraulique
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
2410080731 1 O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
250080731 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Stud Perno prisionero
2510084311 1 Gewindebolzen Boulon
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,364 x 0,070
2510080736 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Elbow fitting Codo
26 |0078962| 1 Rohrkriimmer Coude
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,364 x 0,070
2610080736 2 O-Ring Joint torique
O-Ring Anillo-O 0,468 x 0,078
26 | 0080731 ) 2 O-Ring Joint torique
Tie cable Atadura de cable 7,6 x 368
27| 0111569 4 Kabelbinder Serre-cable
Guard Protector
28 10085657 | 1 Schutz Protection

0006595 - 000

45




Labels
Aufkleber
Calcomanias
Autocollants

\

1

RT 820

RT560 \\\\\)

RT820 ////

WACKER ! 3

\

(%]

RETUHN R C. SELECTOR SWITCH
TO *CORD CONTROL® wHEN
FINISHED UPERATING TO PHEVENT
DRAINAGE OF MACHINE BATTERY,

>

6

READ INSTRUCTION BOOK
BEFORE OPERATING MACHINE

WL TN G AECRDEN MR,

MEFL WACKER CORPORATION
ME* OMOMNEE FALL & N
:I

TYPF  REMOTF COMTROL TRANSMITTFR
POR WA B R TH NOH OLLEH
ShHIAL NC

TRANSMITTER FART NO. D0AZUTE

THANGMITTER SERK AT FACTUSY TO CHANMEL
ol e 4 [P - B “"CLF

L l N S

FOM BAFL O PFRATION
EFF mTRUCTION sass) &

SCHERRF TSAN LEITUNGEN IN
BT MEBSVORSC #RIF BEALHTEN

FARA 300 RIDAD DF SPERACI DY
VEASE MANAL DF NSTALCCIONE

BOUR M R0 FRUUEN I E
VUM LE LWOE DN STRUCTION

7
/

~ _ 8

46

wc_ex0006594100_12

0006595 - 000



Labels

RT 820
Aufkleber
Calcomanias
Autocollants
L L Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. | Part No. Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Label sheet Hoja de calcomanias
110083435 Aufkleberblatt Feuille d'autocollants
Label sheet Hoja de calcomanias
2 10083436 Aufkleberblatt Feuille d'autocollants
Label sheet Hoja de calcomanias
3 | 0083441 Aufkleberblatt Feuille d'autocollants
Label Calcomania
4 (0085813 Aufkleber Autocollant
Label Calcomania
5 | 0084186 Aufkleber Autocollant
6 | 0082985 Operating instructions label Calcomania - instrucciones de operacion
Aufkleber - Bedienungsanweisungen Autocollant - instructions d'utilisation
Label Calcomania
7 0083815 Aufkleber Autocollant
Label Calcomania
8 10085813 Aufkleber Autocollant
0006595 - 000 47




Battery Installation
Montage der Batterie
Instalacion de la Bateria
Installation de |la Batterie

RT 820

6 wc_ex0006594100_13

48 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Battery Installation
Montage der Batterie
Instalacion de la Bateria
Installation de |a Batterie

Measurem./Abm. Norm

Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Nut Tuerca 3/8-16in
1 10087675| 2 | \yijtter Ecrou
; M8 x 20
2 | 0028404 | 1 | SCrew Tornillo X
Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Cable Cable
3 10083915 1 | \apel Cable
4 |0083095| 2 | Pad Cojin _
Unterlage Coussin

5 10082933 | 1

Battery cable

Cable de bateria

Batteriekabel Céble de batterie
Screw Tornillo M8 x 16
6 | 0079363 | 2 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs

7 10083100 1

Mounting plate
Anbauplatte

Placa-montaje
Plaque-montage

8 10082908 | 1

Battery holder

Soporte de bateria

Batteriehalter Attache de batterie
Locknut Contratuerca M8
9 0010367 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Flat head screw Tornillo de cabeza perdida M8 x 30

10 | 0034837 | 4

Senkschraube

Vis a téte conique

11 /0082934 | 1

Battery cable

Cable de bateria

Batteriekabel Cable de batterie
Pad Caojin
12 | 0083096 | 1 Unterlage Coussin
Battery Bateria
1310087683 | 1 Batterie Batterie

0006595 - 000

49




Rear Panel Assembly

Blechtafel Hinten RT 820
Conjunto Panel Trasero

Tableau d'arriére

wec_ex0006594100_14

50 0006595 - 000



Rear Panel Assembly

RT 820 :
Blechtafel Hinten
Conjunto Panel Trasero
Tableau d'arriéere
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Terminal block Bloque terminal 300V/30A
110079936 1 Anschlussblock Borne serre-fils
3 |0087220| 2 | Relay Relai
Relais Relais
Switch assembly Interruptor compl.
4100825%) 1 Schalter kpl. Interrupteur compl.
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M4 x 10
6 0011572 4 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 3Nm/2ft.Ibs
Holder Soporte
70083114 4 Halter Attache
Holder Soporte
8 |0083115| 4 Halter Attache
Delay module Médulo de retardo
9 |0081342) 1 Verzdgerungsmodul Module de retard
Relay Relai
10]0081413| 1 Relais Relais
Wiring harness Conjunto de cables
1210082498 | 1 Kabelbaum Harnais de cables électriques
Fuse Fusible 30A
13]0083783| 1 Sicherung Fusible
Fuse Fusible 15A
1410081283 | 1 Sicherung Fusible
Cable Cable
150083915 1 Kabel Cable
Fender washer Arandela B6.4
16 10010373 1 Unterlegscheibe Rondelle
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M4 x 25
170085697 4 Sechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 5Nm/3ft.Ibs
Lockwasher Arandela elastica A43
180010696 4 Federring Rondelle de ressort
Locknut Contratuerca M4
1910010370 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou

0006595 - 000

51




Terminal & Manifold Block Wiring

AnschluBblock- und Verteilerblockverdrahtung
Canalizacion Eléctrica de Bloque Terminal y Tubo Mdltiple
Canalisation Electrique de Bloc de bornes et Tubulure

RT 820

L

DLOOVEQOO00 L0

0000000000

Ll
o
<
L

GrB

we_ex0006594100_15

52 0006595 - 000



Terminal & Manifold Block Wiring

RT 820 :
AnschluBblock- und Verteilerblockverdrahtung
Canalizacion Eléctrica de Bloque Terminal y Tubo Mdltiple
Canalisation Electrique de Bloc de bornes et Tubulure
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. | Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Locknut Contratuerca 1/2-14in
1 10081900 1 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Strain relief Alivio de esfuerzos
210081899 1 Zugentlastung Effort a la décharge
Kit-cable Cable compl.
3 0088597 1 Kabelsatz Céble compl.
Fuse Fusible 15A
410081283 1 Sicherung Fusible
Fuse holder Portafusible
5 |0082753) 1 Fassung der Sicherung Porte-fusible
Wiring harness Conjunto de cables
6 0083066 1 Kabelbaum Harnais de cables électriques
Wiring harness Conjunto de cables
70083067 1 Kabelbaum Harnais de cables électriques
Molding Moldura 7-1/4in
8 |0082791) 1 Profilgummi Garniture
Limit switch Interruptor limitador
9 |0082765| 1 | Grenztaster Interrupteur-limiteur
Connector Conector
10| 0084932) 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Connector Conector
1110084933 | 2 Anschluf3teil Connecteur

0006595 - 000

53




Control Box

Kontrollkasten RT 820
Caja de Control

Boitier de Commande

wec_ex0006594100_16

54 0006595 - 000



Control Box

RT 820
Kontrollkasten
Caja de Control
Boitier de Commande
e L Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Control box assembly Caja de control compl.
0 0085966 1 Schaltkasten kpl. Boitier des commandes compl.
Kit-joystick Juego-palanca direccional
1 10089389 1 Satz-Steuerhebel Jeu-commutateur a tige
Bellows Fuelle
2 10085917 1 Faltenbalg Soufflet
Kit-spacer Juego de espaciador
310085399 1 Satz-Abstandsstiick Jeu de piece d'écartement
Knob Empufiadura
410085916 1 Griff Poignée
Kit-switch Juego-interruptor
50086039 1 Satz-Schalter Jeu-interrupteur
Switch Interruptor
6 0085968 4 Schalter Interrupteur
Switch Interruptor
710081935 1 Schalter Interrupteur
Switch Interruptor
8 10081934\ 1 Schalter Interrupteur
Kit-cable Cable compl.
9 0088597 1 Kabelsatz Céble compl.
Strain relief Alivio de esfuerzos
100081899 1 Zugentlastung Effort a la décharge
Locknut Contratuerca 1/2-14in
1110081900 1 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Nut Tuerca BM5
1210010802 | 2 | \y ity Ecrou
Magnet Iman
1310083404 2 Magnet Aimant
Flat washer Arandela elastica A5
14]0010625| 1 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 12
15100114771 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
16 | 0064216 | 1 Igl_nltlonswnch Interruptordel_enc_e_ndldo
Zundschalter Interrupteur d'ignition
Key-ignition Llave de encendido
17100451291 1 Zundschlussel Clé de contact
18 | 0094674 | 1 | S Tapa
Kappe Capuchon
Control box Caja de control
1910084519 1 Schaltkasten Boitier des commandes

0006595 - 000

55




56



WAKER

Kit-engine, EPA, Lombardini
Lombardini-Motor kpl. EPA
Motor Lombardini, EPA, compl.
Moteur Lombardini, EPA, compl.



Air Cleaner
Luftfilter
Filtro del Aire
Filtre a Air

RT 820

58

0006595 - 000



RT 820

Air Cleaner

Luftfilter
Filtro del Aire
Filtre a Air
o . Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
o |o1s1015| 1 Kit-engine, EPA, Lombardini Motor Lombardini, EPA, compl.
Lombardini-Motor kpl. EPA Moteur Lombardini, EPA, compl.
Clamp Abrazadera 2-3/8'in
110028698 2 Schelle Agrafe
Hose Manguera
2 10110575 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Air cleaner Filtro del aire
3 0089237 1 Luftfilter Filtre & air
Clamp Abrazadera 2in
40110566 1 Schelle Agrafe
Tube Tubo
5 10110567 | 1 Rohr Tube
Screw Tornillo M8 x 20
6100284041 4 | Sihraube Vis 25Nm/18ft Ibs
Air cleaner element Elemento-filtro 5in
7 |0086804) 1 Filtereinsatz Elément filtrant
Washer Arandela
8 0089666 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Wing nut Tuerca de mariposa
9 |0089637) 1 Flugelmutter Ecrou a oreilles
O-Ring Anillo-O
1010088835 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Retaining ring Anillo de retencién
1110089639 1 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
12 | 0089667 | 1 Cover assembly Tapa compl.
Deckel kpl. Couvercle compl.
Wing nut Tuerca de mariposa
1310089641 1 Flugelmutter Ecrou a oreilles
Washer Arandela
1410089640 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Valve Valvula
15| 0089616 | 1 Ventil Soupape
Clamp Abrazadera
160089238 2 Schelle Agrafe
Gauge Indicador
1710089453 1 Anzeiger Indicateur
M8
18 | 0030066 | 3 chknut Contratgerca
Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 25
18 10010975] 3 Gewindebolzen Boulon

0006595 - 000

59




QSD Fuel System

QSD Kraftstoffsystem Al
Sistema de Combustible QSD

Systeme d'Essence QSD

g _
N

V¥ A

6
— 8
9
A e~ 10
13 11
12
27 12 14
\ 14 .
28
26 [~~~ 5
29
59 = 4
sle 16 30
]/,.. —y—1al 17 2
I T =
77\
21 19
20

1039SD16

60 0006595 - 000



QSD Fuel System

RT 820
QSD Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible QSD
Systeme d'Essence QSD
o o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
1 |o112188] 1 Kit-oil pressure switch Juego-interruptor caida de presion
Satz-Oldruckschalter Jeu-interrupteur de pression
Fuel filter Filtro de combustible
2 0087076 1 Kraftstofffilter Filtre a carburant
Solenoid Solenoide
3 0114249 1 Solenoid Solénoide
Hose clamp Abrazaderas de manguera
4 |0114840| 1 Schlauchschelle Agrafe de tuyau
Wire Alambre
5 10114200 1 Kabel Fil
Banjo bolt Perno hueco
6 0082104 1 Hohlschraube Boulon creux a filet femelle
Banjo fitting Conexion 8
70115383 1 Ringsttick Raccord
Ring seal Anillo sellador
8 | 0082182} 2 Dichtungsring Rondelle & étancher
Spring Resorte
9 |0115382) 1 Feder Ressort
Ball Bola
10 (0115384 | 1 Kugel Bille
12
11 |o115381| 1 | Bot Permo
Bolzen Boulon
Washer-copper Arandela de cobre
1210082184 2 Kupferscheibe Rondelle en cuivre
Clamp Abrazadera
13 10082155| 1 Schelle Agrafe
Hose Manguera
1410115389 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Hose Manguera
1510115386 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Hose Manguera
1610115388 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Asti Al
17 | 0010644 | 8 Lockwasher Arandela elastica 0
Federring Rondelle de ressort
Locknut Contratuerca M16
18 1001349 | 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Hex head screw Tornillo M16 x 50
190011374 4 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 210NmM/154ft.Ibs
Fitting Unién
2010083438 1 Verschraubung Raccord
Hose assembly Manguera compl.
2110083439 1 Kraftstoffleitung kpl. Tuyau compl.
Bracket Soporte
22101142501 1 Konsole Support
Filter-fuel Filtro de combustible
231006301 1 Kraftstofffilter Filtre & carburant
Bolt Perno 10
2410115390 2 Bolzen Boulon
Flat washer Arandela elastica B10,5
2510010621 2 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort

0006595 - 000

61




QSD Fuel System

QSD Kraftstoffsystem Al
Sistema de Combustible QSD

Systeme d'Essence QSD

g _
N

V¥ A

6
— 8
9
A e~ 10
13 11
12
27 12 14
\ 14 .
28
26 [~~~ 5
29
59 = 4
sle 16 30
]/,.. —y—1al 17 2
I T =
77\
21 19
20

1039SD16

62 0006595 - 000



QSD Fuel System

RT 820
QSD Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible QSD
Systeme d'Essence QSD
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Fitting Unién
26 10071505| 1 Verschraubung Raccord
Elbow fitting Codo
27100545801 1 Rohrkrimmer Coude
Hose Manguera
28 10115387 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Hose clamp Abrazaderas de manguera
29 10114073] 2 Schlauchschelle Agrafe de tuyau
Fuel hose Manguera de combustible 1/4 x 51in
300086755 1 Kraftstoffleitung Tuyau de carburant
Solenoid Solenoide
3110115857 1 Solenoid Solénoide
Banjo bolt Perno hueco
310082105 2 Hohlschraube Boulon creux a filet femelle
Seal-ring, copper Anillo sellador de cobre
8210082183 4 Kupferdichtungsring Rondelle a étancher en cuivre
Kit-QSD system Juego-dispositivo de interrupcién
8210114256 1 Satz-Schnellziindabschaltung Jeu-dispositif d'arrét

0006595 - 000

63




Fuel System
Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible
Systeme d'Essence

RT 820

o S -
-

29

64 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Fuel System
Kraftstoffsystem

Sistema de Combustible
Systeme d'Essence

e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Hose Manguera
110151011} 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Screw Tornillo M6 x 45
2 10084147 2 Schraube Vis
Flange Brida
3 0151009 2 Flansch Collerette
Screw Tornillo M8 x 12
7 |oosal63| 2 Schraube Vis
Clamp Abrazadera
8 0063570 2 Schelle Agrafe
Cover Tapa
9 |0063706| 2 Deckel Couvercle
Hose clamp Abrazaderas de manguera
1010114073] 1 Schlauchschelle Agrafe de tuyau
Pressure pipe Tubo de presion
11]0151013| 1 Druckrohr Tube de pression
Pressure pipe Tubo de presién
1210151012] 1 Druckrohr Tube de pression
Link Barra de union
13| 0082278 2 Verbindungsstange Tringle
Gasket Junta
14 10082177 2 Dichtung Joint
Seal Empaque 0,50
15| 0151004| 2 Dichtung Joint
15 | 0151005 | 0 | S€a Empaque 1.00
Dichtung Joint
Seal Empaque 1,5mm
15| 0151006| © Dichtung Joint
Seal Empaque 2,0
1501510071 © Dichtung Joint
Seal Empaque 2,5
15| 0151008| © Dichtung Joint
16 | 0151003 | 2 | et Chicler
Duse Gicleur
Injection valve Valvula Inyectora
1710151002| 2 Einspritzventil Soupape d'Injection
19 |oo83671| 3 | Bolt pemo
Bolzen Boulon
Washer Arandela
20 10082292 3 Scheibe Rondelle
21 | 002184 | 4 Washer-copper Arandeladeco_bre
Kupferscheibe Rondelle en cuivre
Hose Manguera
2210115389 1 Schlauch Tuyau
12
23 0115381 1 | Bolt pemo
Bolzen Boulon
Ring seal Anillo sellador
2410082182 2 Dichtungsring Rondelle a étancher
Banjo bolt Perno hueco
25100821041 1 Hohlschraube Boulon creux a filet femelle

0006595 - 000

65




Fuel System
Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible
Systeme d'Essence

RT 820

o S -
-

29

66 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Fuel System
Kraftstoffsystem
Sistema de Combustible
Systeme d'Essence

Measurem./Abm. Norm

Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. A
Schmierstoff

Hose Manguera

26 10115386 | 1
Schlauch Tuyau
Banjo bolt Perno hueco

2710082105 3 Hohlschraube

Boulon creux a filet femelle

28 | 0082183 | 8 Seal-ring, copper

Anillo sellador de cobre

Kupferdichtungsring Rondelle & étancher en cuivre
Hose Manguera

290115387 1 Schlauch Tuyau
Nut-flange Tuerca de reborde

3010063700 2 Flanschmutter

Ecrou de bride

51010758 | dfimpe oo s comrant

32 |o110759| 1 8:2:28 g\cr)}ilnlft-gique

33 | 0082266 | 2 gtelzjvc\j/indebolzen gﬁmgnprisionero M8 x 20

34 0063690 | 1 glur:‘t gzi%ﬂ?er

35|0119520| 1 I\N/Il[l,lttter Egre(;ﬁa

36| 0119521 1 hee‘gl E:\I/eil:rca

8710063652 1 iﬂisngleichscheibe IC_:a;rIT;inita ot

37 |o119522| 1 @fﬂé’féﬂliﬂ?asﬁéiw \T/?srrgii!;?ui?aagjgme Mg x 28

3810063652 1 iﬂismgleichscheibe I(_:a;rlginita ot

38 |0084233| 1 g;’:‘;‘:ﬁ;g jgmta 0,05

38 0063653 1 inismgleichscheibe I(_;rlréinita 0.5

o s | s

40 | 0082140 1 ,\N/I‘L*Jttter ngéﬁa M8
Stud Perno prisionero

410151010| 2 Gewindebolzen

Boulon

0006595 - 000

67




Voltage Regulator
Spannungsregler
Regulador de Voltaje
Régulateur de Tension

5.,‘\‘ 0111878 =] 0111879 6
Cap-Retainer, Recpt. e[le] Cap-Retainer, Plug
Sicherungs kappe 221 Sicherungs kappe
Tapa de retencién Tapa de retencién
Couvercle d'amé t Couvercle d'aré t
0111876 0111874 0111873
Term.-Pin Term.-Ropt nector
Terminatiepasador Terminal Enchub
Epl Borne Fiche
618 16-18
15
14
10238D12
(6) White Plug {1) Yellow, 16-18 Ga {1) Yellow {6) White Plug
weisser Sticker gelb gelb weisser Sticker
enchufe blanco amarillo amarillo enchufe blanco
fiche blanche jaune jaune fiche blanche
P/N - 0111873 P/N - 0111874 Pm-o111a7e\ P/N - 0111873
(2) Yellow, 16-18 Ga.
gelb (2) Yellow S| —(5) White 16 Ga.
amarillo weiss
jaune blanco
P/N - 0111874 blanc
PMN - 0111877
(3)Red, 16-18 Ga. (4) Green/White 16
rot Ga.
rojo grin/welss
rouge verde/blanco
P/N-0111874 vert/blac
P/N - 0111877
10238D14 10238D16

68

RT 820

0006595 - 000



Voltage Regulator

RT 820
Spannungsregler
Regulador de Voltaje
Régulateur de Tension
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Kit-regulator Juego de regulador
0 ]0111900) 1 Regulatorsatz Jeu de régulateur
1 |o110562] 1 Mounting plate Placa-montaje
Anbauplatte Plaque-montage
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 16
2 10011476 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
; 12VDC/70A
3 |0085437| 2 | Relay Relai
Relais Relais
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 25
410010975 3 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Connector Conector
5 |0111872) 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Connector Conector
6 |0111871) 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Regulator Regulador
70111899\ 1 Regulator Régulateur
Screw Tornillo M8 x 30
8 (0085957 2 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Locknut Contratuerca M8
9 0010367 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Ground wire Alambre a tierra 12in
1010110557 1 Erdungsdraht Fil de masse
Locknut Contratuerca M8
1110030066 | 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
M5
12 | 0010369 | 2 L(_)cknut Contratt,,lerca
Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Anti-restart module Médulo
1310086348 | 1 Modul Module de anti-reprise
Connector Conector
1410086548 | 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Seal Empaque
1410086546 3 Dichtung Joint
Pin terminal Terminal de pasador
1410086543 | 3 Stiftklemme Epingle terminal
Hex head screw Tornillo M6 x 20
1510011470] 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 10Nm/7ft.Ibs

0006595 - 000

69




Voltage Regulator RT 820
Spannungsregler

Regulador de Voltaje

Régulateur de Tension

5 ~ 0111878 =3 011187 6
[[E! Cap-Retainer, Recpt. :I]: Cap-Retainer, Plug
Sicherungs kappe Sicherunge  kappe
Tapa de retenci6n Tapa de retencion
Couvercie damd t Couvercle d'amé t

I

=1

6-18

14
10238012
(6) White Phug (1) Yellow, 14-16 Gal (1) Yelow (6) White Plug
welaser Sticker gobb welseer Sticker
enchufe blanco amarilio amariio enchufe blanco
fiche blanche Jaune Jaune fiche blanche
PMN-0111 PN - 0155155 PMN-0111 PN - 0111873
(5) Viclet, 22 Ga. g‘?.?"""-“"‘“ (2) Yollow {5) White 16 Ga.
e amarilo oeb Weles
purpurado amariio m
6 PIN- 0111674 Gralaid mmnm PN-0111877
™ {4)Green22Ga.  (3)Red, 14-16Ga.| 5 (4) Green/\White 16
orlin rat \ (3/Red14Ga  Ga
Yorde rao N rot grlin/welss
vert PIN - 0156155 \& it vertbiac
PIN-oTH1674 ;T :lm'-.mm PN -0111877
1023804 10233015

70 0006595 - 000



Voltage Regulator

RT 820
Spannungsregler
Regulador de Voltaje
Régulateur de Tension
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Kit-regulator Juego de regulador
0 ]0111900) 1 Regulatorsatz Jeu de régulateur
1 |o110562] 1 Mounting plate Placa-montaje
Anbauplatte Plaque-montage
Hex head screw Tornillo M5 x 16
2 10011476 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 6Nm/4ft.Ibs
; 12VDC/70A
3 |0085437| 2 | Relay Relai
Relais Relais
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 25
410010975 3 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Connector Conector
5 |0111872) 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Connector Conector
6 |0111871) 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Regulator Regulador
70111899\ 1 Regulator Régulateur
Screw Tornillo M8 x 30
8 (0085957 2 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Locknut Contratuerca M8
9 0010367 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Ground wire Alambre a tierra 12in
1010110557 1 Erdungsdraht Fil de masse
Locknut Contratuerca M8
1110030066 | 2 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
M5
12 | 0010369 | 2 L(_)cknut Contratt,,lerca
Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Anti-restart module Médulo
1310086348 | 1 Modul Module de anti-reprise
Connector Conector
1410086548 | 1 Anschluf3teil Connecteur
Seal Empaque
1410086546 3 Dichtung Joint
Pin terminal Terminal de pasador
1410086543 | 3 Stiftklemme Epingle terminal
Hex head screw Tornillo M6 x 20
1510011470] 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 10Nm/7ft.Ibs

0006595 - 000

71




Muffler
Auspufftopf
Silenciador

Pot d'échappement

RT 820

.

| TP —

72 0006595 - 000



Muffler

RT 820
Auspufftopf
Silenciador
Pot d'échappement
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Locknut Contratuerca VM8
1 10033356 4 Sicherungsmutter Contre-écrou
Muffler adapter Adaptador del silenciador
2 | 0086251 1 Auspufftopfadapter Raccord du pot d'échappement
Exhaust gasket Junta de escape
3 | 0063708 1 Auspuffdichtung Joint d'échappement
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 30
410011456 2 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Muffler Silenciador
5 |0111989) 1 Auspufftopf Pot d'échappement
Cover Tapa
610111968 1 Deckel Couvercle
Flat washer Arandela elastica B8,4
7 | 0010622} 2 Scheibe Rondelle de ressort
Hex head screw Tornillo M8 x 100
8 0011312 1 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Screw Tornillo M8 x 16
9 | 0079363 | 1 Schraube Vis 25Nm/18ft.Ibs
Muffler bracket Ménsula-Silenciador
1010086252 1 Konsole-Auspufftopf Support-Pot d'échappement

0006595 - 000

73




Intake/Exhaust Manifolds

Ansaug-/Auspuffkrimmer X E20
Tubos Multiples-Admision/Escape

Collecteurs d'Admissiion/d'Echappement

74 0006595 - 000



Intake/Exhaust Manifolds

RT 820 »
Ansaug-/Auspuffkrimmer
Tubos Mdltiples-Admision/Escape
Collecteurs d'Admissiion/d'Echappement
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Washer-copper Arandela de cobre
1 10082185] 2 Kupferscheibe Rondelle en cuivre
2 |oog73s1| 1 | Bolt Perno
Bolzen Boulon
Plug (threaded) Tapoén roscado
3 0087357 1 Schraubverschluf Bouchon
Glow plug Tapén luminoso
4| 0064264 1 Gluhkerze Bougie de préchauffage
5 | 0063591 | 2 Intakemgmfoldga_lsket Junta—dlstrlbmdor'degdm|5|on
Ansaugkriimmerdichtung Joint-collecteur d'admission
Manifold Distribuidor
6 |o087372| 1 Verteiler Tubulure
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 40
7 |0083022) 2 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Washer Arandela
8 | 0082288 6 Scheibe Rondelle
Nut Tuerca M8
9 10082140 | 4 | vy ity Ecrou
Stud Perno prisionero 8x90
1010087355 2 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Gasket Junta
1110082178 1 Dichtung Joint
Element Elemento
1210064268 1 Element Cartouche
Clamp Abrazadera
1310082154 1 Schelle Agrafe
Hose assembly Manguera compl.
1410087379 1 Kraftstoffleitung kpl. Tuyau compl.
Cap Tapa
1510087353 1 Kappe Capuchon
Clamp Abrazadera 2-3/8in
1610028698 | 1 Schelle Agrafe
Exhaust gasket Junta de escape
17/10063557 4 Auspuffdichtung Joint d'échappement
Spacer Espaciador
18 10087351 2 Abstandsstiick Entretoise
Exhaust gasket Junta de escape
1910063708 2 Auspuffdichtung Joint d'échappement
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 30
20 10084167/ 2 Gewindebolzen Boulon
isi M8 x 7
21 | 0063556 | 4 | Stud. Perno prisionero 8x70
Gewindebolzen Boulon
Nut Tuerca
220086331 | 6 | \y ypr Ecrou
Plate Placa
2310082243| 1 Platte Plaque
Screw Tornillo M8 x 25
2410084123 | 2 Schraube Vis
Exhaust manifold Distribuidor de escape
2510083870| 1 Auspuffkrimmer Collecteur d'échappement

0006595 - 000

75




RT 820

Lubrication System

Schmierung

Lubricacion

Lubrification

0006595 - 000

76



Lubrication System

RT 820 !
Schmierung
Lubricacién
Lubrification

Ref.| PartNo. |Qty.| Description Descripcion MR, || (Merii

Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description E— T

1 |0084132| 1 ggllt g%i%ﬂ%r

2 oo 2 | B R

3 |o082182) 2 g:gﬁtjﬁglsring ggirlllgeslleellgdéot;ncher

4 |oosesa2) 1 | oo e Comeaeur

5 0084449 1 \F/iétrigghraubung ggmrd

6 |0082115| 1 E:gmgm Egrtr:)inctﬁe

7 | 0063637 | 1 giﬂ;ﬁ;g jglr;]tta

8 |0152744] 1 (HEZ;J'IZISSE gzjr?er

o oo+ | oot e e

9 |0063634| 1 x‘;"r:’tﬁ \s/il\;/;;]é?)e

10 | 0063636 | 1 Eggg? ﬁgzggﬁ

i oosse] 1 | 7 e

o 1 | S0 R

13 | 0082142 | 1 hNAlljttter ngéﬁa M10

14 | 0082289 | 1 \évcfe':gé ggnddgll:

15 | 0063625 | 1 S;ﬁr:ra g Egg;gﬂgjgee

16 | 0084130 | 2 gg[ﬁ‘g’ube \T/?Srnillo M8 x 25

i oz 2 | St e

16 0063625) | Glpumpe Pompe e

19 | 0063898 | 1 IE(Iapllssttlglt() ggéclggg_rj ;tegl}givel de aceite

20 | 0083866 | 1 gg‘c’ﬁél E‘Zz?/ercle

21 | 0083865 | 1 E::g E::gg

22 | 0084131 | 1 ggﬁ‘;”ube \T/?Srnillo M6 x 10

230082287 1 ‘é\gﬂ:g; g;annddee”lg

24 |0082360| 1 gg[ﬁ‘;”ube \T/?srnillo

0006595 - 000

77




RT 820

Lubrication System

Schmierung

Lubricacion

Lubrification

0006595 - 000

78



Lubrication System

RT 820 ‘
Schmierung
Lubricacién
Lubrification
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Copper gasket Junta de cobre
2510082179 1 Kupferdichtung Joint en cuivre
Qll plug Tapon roscado
2610082332 1 Schraubverschluf3 Bouchon
Screw Tornillo M8 x 30
2710110756 | 14 Schraube Vis
Gasket Junta
28 10063687 1 Dichtung Joint
Banjo fitting Conexion
2910083008 | 1 Ringstlck Raccord
Ring seal Anillo sellador
29 0082182 1 Dichtungsring Rondelle a étancher
Switch Interruptor
300083000/ 1 Schalter Interrupteur
Fitting Unioén
81]0111463) 1 Verschraubung Raccord
Oil pressure switch Interruptor de presion de aceite
820112162 1 Oldruckschalter Interrupteur a pression d'huile
Wiring harness Conjunto de cables
830112156 1 Kabelbaum Harnais de cables électriques
Seal Empaque
350087009 2 Dichtung Joint
Connector pin Terminal
360087108 2 Stecker Borne

0006595 - 000

79




Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head
Kolben/zZylinder/Zylinderkopf
Piston/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse

RT 820

10328D99

1010SD0S

80 0006595 - 000



Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head

RT 820 : .
Kolben/zylinder/Zylinderkopf
Pistéon/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Screw-socket head Tornillo hueco M8 x 50
2 | 01145911 4 | gechskant-Schraube Vis a six-pans creux 41Nm/30ft.Ibs
QOil filler cap Llenador de aceite
3 | 01137501 1 Kappe-Oiffiiller Remplisseur d'huile
O-Ring Anillo-O 31x35
4 10063533 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Cover Tapa
5 |0113749| 1 Deckel Couvercle
Cover Tapa
6 |0113748) 1 Deckel Couvercle
Cylinder head assembly Culata del cilindro compl.
710150998 2 Zylinderkopf kpl. Culasse de cylindre compl.
Retaining ring Anillo de retencién 15,2
8 0063544/ 4 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Intake valve Valvula de admision
9 |0110761) 2 EinlaRventil Soupape d'admission
Valve guide Guiavalvula
10 10082205 2 Ventilfihrung Guide de soupape
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 70
1110063556 2 Gewindebolzen Boulon
isi M8 x 40
12 | 0083022 | 2 Stud‘ Perno prisionero X
Gewindebolzen Boulon
Seat Asiento
13 |0082308| 2 Sitz Siege
14 | 0082307 | 2 | Se& Asiento
Sitz Siege
Cap Tapa
15 |0110762| 2 Kappe Capuchon
Exhaust valve Valvula de escape
1610155203 2 AuslaRventil Soupape d'échappement
Valve retainer Seguro de valvula
16 10155205 2 Federteller Porte-soupape
Intake valve Vélvula de admision
17101552041 2 EinlaBventil Soupape d'admission
Valve retainer Seguro de valvula
17/10155205| 2 Federteller Porte-soupape
18 | 0063777| 4 Retainer plate Retgn_edor
Halter Arrétoir
Spring Resorte
19101189411 4 Feder Ressort
Washer Arandela
2010063545 4 Scheibe Rondelle
Set-rocker arm Juego de balancin
2110063541 2 Kipphebelsatz Jeu de culbuteur
Nut Tuerca M7 x 1,0
22100635511 4 | \ytter Ecrou
Screw Tornillo
23 10063552| 4 Schraube Vis
24 |0083671| 4 | BOlt pemo
Bolzen Boulon

0006595 - 000

81




Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head
Kolben/zZylinder/Zylinderkopf
Piston/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse

RT 820

10328D99

1010SD0S

82 0006595 - 000



Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head

RT 820 : .
Kolben/zylinder/Zylinderkopf
Piston/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse
L o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Washer Arandela
2510082288 | 4 Scheibe Rondelle
Pin Pasador
26100822341 2 | gy Goupille
Ring Anillo
27 | 0082081 2 Ring Anneau
Pipe Tubo
28 10063553 | 2 Rohr Conduit
Gasket Junta 0,50
29 10117092] 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0.55
2910117093] 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,60
29101170941 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,65
29 10117095] 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,70
2910117096 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,75
29101170971 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,80
2910117098 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,85
2910117099 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,90
2910117100 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,95
29 10117101] 1 Dichtung Joint
Piston assembly Pistén compl.
8010150999 2 | oipen kpl. Piston compl.
Piston assembly Pistén compl.
8010151000 1 Kolben kpl. Piston compl.
Piston assembly Pistén compl.
80101510011 1 oipen kpl. Piston compl.
Pin Pasador
8110096373 2 Stift Goupille
32 | 0096374 4 Retaining ring Anillo delretgncién
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Set-piston rings Juego de anillos
33 |0096372| 2 Kolbenringsatz Jeu de segments
34 | 0096359 | 2 Connecting rod Biela
Pleuel Bielle
Bushing Buje
350083830 2 | gychse Douille
Screw Tornillo
3610084175 4 Schraube Vis
Bearing Rodamiento
3710096360 2 Lager Roulement
Cylinder Cilindro
3810117102 2 Zylinder Cylindre

0006595 - 000

83




Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head
Kolben/zZylinder/Zylinderkopf
Piston/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse

RT 820

10328D99

1010SD0S

84 0006595 - 000



Piston/Cylinder/Cylinder Head

RT 820 : .
Kolben/zylinder/Zylinderkopf
Pistéon/Cilindro/Culata
Piston/Cylindre/Culasse
e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Stud Perno prisionero
3910084176 2 Gewindebolzen Boulon
isi M8 x 4
20 | 0083022 | 2 Stud Perno prisionero 8 x40
Gewindebolzen Boulon
Nut Tuerca
4110084177\ 2 | \pytter Ecrou
Nut Tuerca
410115492 2 | \1tter Ecrou
Nut Tuerca
4210084177 | 8 | \pytter Ecrou
Washer Arandela
4310082300 8 Scheibe Rondelle
Gasket Junta
4410063540 4 Dichtung Joint

0006595 - 000

85




Engine Block/Alternator/Starter
Zylinderblock/Wechselstromerzeuger/Anlasser
Bloque de Cilindros/Alternador/Motor de Arranque
Bloc de Cylinders/Alternateur/Moteur-Démarreur

RT 820

86 0006595 - 000



Engine Block/Alternator/Starter

RT 820 .
Zylinderblock/Wechselstromerzeuger/Anlasser
Bloque de Cilindros/Alternador/Motor de Arranque
Bloc de Cylinders/Alternateur/Moteur-Démarreur
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Screw Tornillo
1100821011 1 Schraube Vis
Washer Arandela
2 10063645| 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Flywheel Volante
3 10096396 1 Schwungrad Volant
Ring gear Corona dentada
410096397 1 Hohlrad Couronne de train planétaire
Alternator Alternador
5 0096395 1 Lichtmaschine Alternateur
Screw Tornillo M6 x 12
6 10084158 1 Schraube Vis
Pad Cojin
710082150/ 1 Unterlage Coussin
Molding Moldura
8 10063629 1 Profilgummi Garniture
Washer Arandela
9 | 0082289 2 Scheibe Rondelle
Screw Tornillo M10 x 30
10| 0084164 2 Schraube Vis
11 | 0096398 | 1 Starter Ar'rancador
Starter Démarreur
Elbow fitting Codo
1210084165 1 Rohrkriimmer Coude
Pin Pasador
1310082318 | 2 | gyigy Goupille
Plug (threaded) Tapoén roscado
14 10063642| 1 Schraubverschluf Bouchon
Stud Perno prisionero
1510096375 8 Gewindebolzen Boulon
Gasket Junta
16 10063683 | 1 Dichtung Joint
Cover Tapa
1710083850 1 Deckel Couvercle
Nut Tuerca M8
18 10082140 3 Mutter Ecrou
Washer Arandela
1910082292 3 Scheibe Rondelle
Screw Tornillo
2010082362 1 Schraube Vis
Cap Tapa
210083851 1 Kappe Capuchon
Stud Perno prisionero M8 x 30
2210084167 6 Gewindebolzen Boulon
23 | 0083684 | 4 Mounting bracket Ménsula
Konsole Support
Washer Arandela
24 10082289 16 Scheibe Rondelle
Hex head screw Tornillo M10 x 35
250011438 16 Sechskantschraube Vis a téte hexagonale

0006595 - 000

87




Engine Block/Alternator/Starter
Zylinderblock/Wechselstromerzeuger/Anlasser
Bloque de Cilindros/Alternador/Motor de Arranque
Bloc de Cylinders/Alternateur/Moteur-Démarreur

RT 820

88 0006595 - 000



Engine Block/Alternator/Starter

RT 820 .
Zylinderblock/Wechselstromerzeuger/Anlasser
Bloque de Cilindros/Alternador/Motor de Arranque
Bloc de Cylinders/Alternateur/Moteur-Démarreur
e o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. T
Crankcase Carter
2610096393 | 1 Kurbelgehause Carter
Gasket Junta
270063685 1 Dichtung Joint
Screw Tornillo M8 x 55
2810084168 | 1 Schraube Vis
O-Ring Anillo-O
2910097907 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Cover Tapa
80| 0083845) 1 Deckel Couvercle
Screw Tornillo M8 x 20
310084169 2 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M8 x 65
8210084170 2 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M8 x 35
330084171 10 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M5 x 20
3410084172 4 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M6 x 16
8510084173 | 5 Schraube Vis
Cover Tapa
360063641 1 Deckel Couvercle
Screw Tornillo M6 x 10
3710084131 1 Schraube Vis
Shaft seal Sello del eje
3810063681 1 Wellendichtring Bague d'étanchéité
Housing Caja
3910096394 1 Gehause Carter
Bushing Buje
4010083961 1 Buchse Douille
Bushing Buje
4110083960 1 Buchse Douille
42 | 0115844 1 Clutch Embrague
Kupplung Embrayage
Bushing Buje
4310083962 1 | g chse Douille
Solenoid Solenoide
4410115845 1 Solenoid Solénoide
Starter Arrancador
4510083964 1 Starter Démarreur

0006595 - 000

89




Crankshaft/Timing/Speed Governor
Kurbelwelle/Regulierung/Drehzahlreger
Ciguenal/Distribucion/Regulador de Velocidad
Vilebrequin/Réglage/Régulateur de Vitesse

RT 820

90 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Crankshaft/Timing/Speed Governor
Kurbelwelle/Regulierung/Drehzahlreger
Ciguenal/Distribucion/Regulador de Velocidad
Vilebrequin/Réglage/Régulateur de Vitesse

- o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. Qty. | Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Sehmierstort
Screw Tornillo M10 x 35
110084134 | 1 Schraube Vis
Washer Arandela
2 (0063662 | 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Governor Regulador
3 (0096364 | 1 Regler Régulateur
Cover Tapa
4 10110760| 1 Deckel Couvercle
Retaining ring Anillo de retencién
5 | 0063660 1 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Governor Regulador
7 10086988 | 1 Regler Régulateur
Washer Arandela
8 (0084138 | 2 Scheibe Rondelle
Retaining ring Anillo de retencion
9 |0083842| 1 Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Screw Tornillo M6 x 14
10 | 0082357 | 1 Schraube Vis
Washer Arandela
11 |0082291| 1 Scheibe Rondelle
12 | 0082077 1 Retaining ring AnlIIode'retgnmon
Sicherungsring Bague d'arrét
Screw Tornillo M8 x 25
1310084123 | 2 Schraube Vis
14 | 0063646 | 1 Pl_nlongear P!nondlferenmal
Ritzel Pignon
Key Llave
150083843 | 1 Schiiissel Clé
Tappet Alzavalvulas
16 | 0063666 | 4 stoRel Poussoir
Push rod (valve lifter) Levantavalvula
17/|0084139| 4 Stol3stange Poussoir de soupape
Ring seal Anillo sellador
18 | 0093368 | 4 Dichtungsring Rondelle a étancher
Washer Arandela
19 | 0096369 | 2 Scheibe Rondelle
Spring Resorte
20 | 0082230 2 Feder Ressort
Guard Protector
21|0084140| 2 Schutz Protection
22 | 0150997 | 1 Camshaft Arbolqe levas
Nockenwelle Arbre a cames
Pin Pasador
230063668 | 1 Stift Goupille
Flange Brida
24 10063667 | 1 Flansch Collerette
Bushing Buje
250083839 2 Buchse Douille
Screw Tornillo M8 x 22
26 | 0082098 | 2 Schraube Vis

0006595 - 000

91




Crankshaft/Timing/Speed Governor
Kurbelwelle/Regulierung/Drehzahlreger
Ciguenal/Distribucion/Regulador de Velocidad
Vilebrequin/Réglage/Régulateur de Vitesse

RT 820

92 0006595 - 000



RT 820

Crankshaft/Timing/Speed Governor
Kurbelwelle/Regulierung/Drehzahlreger

Ciguenal/Distribucion/Regulador de Velocidad

Vilebrequin/Réglage/Régulateur de Vitesse

e L. Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. [ Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. A
Schmierstoff
Bearing Rodamiento
27 10063610| 1
Lager Roulement

28 10063647 | 1

Bearing flange
Flansch-Lager

Brida-rodamiento
Collerette-roulement

29 |0087264| 1 | ClApkShat Vibrequin

30 |ovescrz | 2 | Woodrt ey Chaven oot
31|0082336| 4 |\ 2P Capuchon

32| 0063616 | 1 | SENEL Joint "
32| 0063617 | 1 | DAl Joint 3
33| 0063618 | 1 | giefyc 2o Roulement A coussine douills o
34| oos7263| 1 | PR Iorer Collrere routement

350103314} 1 giec?:;lrjirqgsring égwgeslglgdécgncher

36 | 0110755 6 | 2w e e
360063700 | 6 | F O er Ecrou do bride.

37| ooe3e1t| 1 | Find prrei

38| 0084143| 2 | 3TV yranto e
39 (0118944 | 1 ﬁ:gﬁtee Eliﬁﬁe

40 | 0063649 | 1 | 2% yranio

41| 0082293 | 2 | Yrasher Rl

0006595 - 000

93




RT 820

Governor Control

Regler

— 2
1010SD56

Regulador
Régulateur

0006595 - 000

94



RT 820

Governor Control

Regler
Regulador
Régulateur
o o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. | St. [ Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Lever assembly Palanca compl.
110117103 1 Hebel kpl. Levier compl.
> |oosa1as| 1 Cory;r_ol assembly Regulador compl.
Betatigung kpl. Commande compl.
Lever Palanca
3 | 0063703 2 Hebel Levier
Nut-flange Tuerca de reborde
40063700 2 Flanschmutter Ecrou de bride
Screw Tornillo M5 x 7
5 | 0082365 1 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M6 x 25
6 10084146\ 1 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo M6 x 45
6 0084147} 1 Schraube Vis
Gasket Junta
710063699 1 Dichtung Joint
Nut Tuerca
8 10084148 1 | vy her Ecrou
Adjustment screw Tornillo de ajuste
9 10063698 1 Einstellschraube Vis d'ajustage
10 |oos4150| 1 | Rod Varilla
Stange Tringle
Spring Resorte
11100841511 1 Feder Ressort
Pin Pasador
1210084152\ 1 | gy Goupille
Washer Arandela
1310084153 | 1 Scheibe Rondelle
14 | 0099811 | 1 HoIIovynlppIescrew Tprmllohueco
Hohlnippelschraube Vis creuse
Sleeve Manguito
1510085926 | 1 Hulse Douille
Adjustment screw Tornillo de ajuste
160063701 1 Einstellschraube Vis d'ajustage
Hex nut Tuerca hexagonal M8
1710010882 | 1 | gocnskantmutter Ecrou six-pans
18 | 0086342 | 1 Bracket Soporte
Konsole Support
Setscrew Tornillo
1910150039 1 Gewindestift Vis
Nut Tuerca
2010150038 | 1 | \yjptey Ecrou

0006595 - 000

95




Covers
Deckels
Tapas
Couvercles

RT 820

96 0006595 - 000



Covers

RT 820
Deckels
Tapas
Couvercles
- - Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. | Part No. | Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos. | Artikel Nr. [ St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Cover Tapa
1 (0084154 1 Deckel Couvercle
Cover Tapa
2 [0084155| 1 Deckel Couvercle
Push-in plug Tapon
3 (0063583 | 1 Stopfen Bouchon
Screw Tornillo M8 x 16
4 10084156 | 1 Schraube Vis
Washer Arandela
5 (0082288 | 1 Scheibe Rondelle
Molding Moldura
6 10063554 1 Profilgummi Garniture
Cover Tapa
710084157 1 Deckel Couvercle
Washer Arandela
8 (0084153 | 2 Scheibe Rondelle
Screw Tornillo M6 x 12
9 (0084158 | 2 Schraube Vis
Screw Tornillo
10 | 0082358 | 1 Schraube Vis
Cover Tapa
11 |1 0096376 | 1 Deckel Couvercle
Cover Tapa
1210084160 | 1 Deckel Couvercle
Screw Tornillo M6 x 12
13 10084161 | 14 Schraube Vis

0006595 - 000

97




Gaskets

Dichtungen
Empaques

Joints

RT 820

14

15\0\@ —

98

10108D13

0006595 - 000



Gaskets

RT 820 .
Dichtungen
Empaques
Joints
L o Measurem./Abm. Norm
Ref. Part No. [ Qty.| Description Descripcion
Pos.| Artikel Nr. | St. | Beschreibung Description Sealant
Torque/Drehm. Schmierstoff
Gasket Junta
1 10063685| 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta
2 | 0063683 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta
3 | 0063637 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,75
4 | 0117097 2 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,80
40117098 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,90
40117100 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta
5 | 0063540 2 Dichtung Joint
Air cleaner gasket Junta-filtro del aire
6 (0063586 | 1 Luftfilterdichtung Joint-filtre a air
7 | oos3591 | 1 Intake manifold gasket Junta-distribuidor de admision
Ansaugkrimmerdichtung Joint-collecteur d'admission
Exhaust gasket Junta de escape
8 10063557 2 Auspuffdichtung Joint d'échappement
Gasket Junta 0.2
9 | 0063616 2 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta 0,4
9 |0063617) 1 Dichtung Joint
Shim Laminita 01
1010063652 1 Ausgleichscheibe Cale
Shim Laminita 05
100063653 | 1 Ausgleichscheibe Cale
Gasket Junta 0,05
100084233 1 Dichtung Joint
O-Ring Anillo-O
1110110759 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Gasket Junta
1210063699 1 Dichtung Joint
Gasket Junta
1310063687 1 Dichtung Joint
14 | 0063543 2 | €3 Tapa
Kappe Capuchon
O-Ring Anillo-O 30x3,5
1510063631 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Ring seal Anillo sellador
16 | 0093368 | 4 Dichtungsring Rondelle a étancher
O-Ring Anillo-O
1710097907 1 O-Ring Joint torique
Set-gaskets Juego de juntas
180117105| 1 Dichtungssatz Jeu de joints
O-Ring Anillo-O
1910084302 1 O-Ring Joint torique

0006595 - 000

99




WAKER

www.wackergroup.com

Wacker Construction Equipment AG - PreuflenstraBe 41 - 80809 Minchen - Tel: +49-(0)89-3 54 02-0 - Fax: +49-(0)89-3 54 02-3 90
Wacker Corporation - P. O. Box 9007 - Menomonee Falls, WI 53052-9007 - Tel.. (262)-255-0500 - Fax: (262)-255-0550
Wacker Asia Pacific Operations - Skyline Tower, Suite 2303, 23/F, 39 Wang Kwong Road, Kowloon Bay, Hong Kong. Tel: +852 2406 60 32, Fax: +852 2406 60 21



